

No. 19-766

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES HAROLD COURTNEY, III,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT
OF NORTH CAROLINA

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Caryn Devins Strickland
Solicitor General Fellow

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
 I. The Decision Below Conflicts With
 Rulings In Over A Dozen
 Jurisdictions.....2
 II. The North Carolina Supreme Court
 Based Its Ruling On The Double
 Jeopardy Clause.....6
 III. The Question Presented Is Significant
 For The Criminal Justice System.9
CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	11
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973).....	5, 7
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	5, 7
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014).....	4, 6
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	9
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	2
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Brunson</i> , 393 S.E.2d 860 (N.C. 1990).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 798 S.E.2d 532 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017).....	10
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 811 S.E.2d 579 (N.C. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	2

<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....	10
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19.....	6
Statutes and Rules	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-931 (2017).....	9
